

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	02.01.2025		<p>WPPIL No. 180 of 2024</p> <p><u>Hon'ble G. Narendar, C.J.</u></p> <p><u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Navnish Negi, learned counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>2. Mr. Manoj Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for the Union of India- respondent no.1.</p> <p>3. Mr. C.S. Rawat, learned Chief Standing Counsel for the State.</p> <p>4. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, learned Chief Standing Counsel for the State, and Ms. Nitika Khandelwal, Director, Urban Development Department.</p> <p>5. An action taken report dated 31.12.2024 has been filed in the Court along with the communication addressed to the Chief Standing Counsel and signed by the Director, Urban Development Department.</p> <p>6. In Paragraph No.6 of the said report, it is stated that they have identified 1056 rag-pickers, and out of them, 40 rag-pickers were found to be homeless, and a total of 101 shelters/ Rain Basera are established by the ULBs' and there are 48 permanent shelters/ Rain Baseras with a capacity to house and accommodate 1268, and the Directorate has also setup 53 temporary shelters/ Rain Baseras with intake capacity of 935.</p> <p>7. In Paragraph No.7, the number of homeless, who have been shifted to the Rain Baseras is set out. In</p>

Paragraph No.8, it is stated that 452 bonfire/ Alao are stated to have been provided. In Paragraph No.9, it is stated that adequate number of blankets have been distributed, and in Paragraph No.10, it is stated that a sum of Rs.50.00 lakhs has been set apart for the purpose of maintenance of night shelters. In Paragraph No.11, it is stated that 45 health camps have been organized for the rag-pickers and boots, safety jackets and helmets have been provided to 151, 165 and 26 rag-pickers respectively.

8. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has not been furnished a copy of the report dated 31.12.2024.

9. We have queried learned counsel for the petitioner whether it would be possible for him to personally interact with the rag-pickers and place a report before this Court, to which, he has prayed for a week's time.

10. The action taken report dated 31.12.2024 is placed on record.

11. It is further directed that the Department shall depute one officer to accompany the petitioner's counsel and show him the camps where the rag-pickers are housed.

12. List this matter on 09.01.2025, at the same stage.

(Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J)

02.01.2025

(G. Narendar, CJ)

02.01.2025

NISHANT

--	--	--	--