

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	<u>09.01.2025</u>		<p><b>WPPIL No. 180 of 2024</b></p> <p><b><u>Hon'ble G. Narendar, C.J.</u></b>  <b><u>Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.</u></b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Mr. Navnish Negi, learned counsel for the petitioner.</li> <li>2. Mr. Manoj Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for the Union of India.</li> <li>3. Mr. C.S. Rawat, learned Chief Standing Counsel assisted by Mr. Gajendra Tripathi, learned Standing Counsel for the State.</li> <li>4. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner Mr. Navnish Negi, and the learned Chief Standing Counsel Mr. C.S. Rawat, and the Director Ms. Nitika Khandelwal, who has submitted to the Court that steps have been taken and instructions issued to have the rag-pickers examined medically and that there are proposals to make it a calendar event to ensure the health of these marginalized class of citizens. That apart, the Director has also submitted that instructions have been issued to ensure that sanitation facilities are provided to the rag-pickers, and that such instructions have been issued to the local authorities. The same are placed on record.</li> <li>5. The Amicus Curiae after a field visit and</li> </ol>

interaction with the rag-pickers has filed a detailed report. A copy of which is also furnished to the respondent Government.

6. Having heard the Director, we are of the opinion that the submissions made and steps initiated by the Director would be better appreciated if it is placed before this Court in the form of an affidavit along with the enclosures. Along with such material, including communications, directions, instructions issued for ameliorating the lives of these marginalized citizens.

7. Affidavit by tomorrow.

8. List the matter on 10.01.2025.

**(Ashish Naithani, J.)**

09.01.2025

Negi

**(G. Narendar, C.J.)**

09.01.2025